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"IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

ERNAKULAM
0.A. No.221/89 199
XIX X ANOX
DATE OF DECISION_23=5-1930
._TK Sajeeda Beegum t Applicant (s)

T"lir' MR Rajendran Nair Advocate for the Applicant (s)

Versus
Union of India and gthers Respondent (s)

—Advocate for the Respondent (s)

Mr K Prabhakaran, ACGSC

CORAM:

The Hon'ble Mr. SP Wukerji,.Vice Chairman

&

The Hon’ble Mr. AV Haridasan, Judicial Member

PUONS

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgément,? y‘7

To be referred to the Reporter or not? AT NS
Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement?
To be circulated to all Benches, of the Tribunal? PN

JUDGEMENT

(Shri AV Haridasan, Judicial Member)

The applicant who was a Postal Assistant has filed
this application undar Section 19 o} the Administrative
Tfibunals Act challenging thelérder dated 26.3.1987(Annexure-
_IU)_UP—the Senior $uperin£endent of bost Offices, Ernakulam,
the third ?aspondent rehoving her from service and the
appellate order dated 26.2.1988(A6haxurerI) of thevDirectcr
'oP qutal Services dismiésihg her appeal and praying that the
respondents maysbe directed té ;éinstate her'in service. The

facts of the case can Bbe bfiefly stated as follows.
who '

2. The applicant/join the services of the FPostal Oepart-

ment on 10.11.1978-was declared guasi-permansnt on 27.5.1981.
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Shé was granted extra ordinary leave from 16.4.1985 to
30.4.1985. Thersafter she had applied for extention of

extra ordinary leave from 1.5.1985ﬁt0u30.6.1985 and 1.7.1986
to 30.6.1987. But the extra ordinary léave apaiied for from
1.5.i985 was not granted. thle so she uas-aerved with a
bharge sheet dated 21.4.1986 issued by ﬁhé Suéerintndent of
Post Ufﬁices alleging that she by remaininé unauthorisedly
absent ?romrduﬁy continuously from 1.5.1985 had exhibited
complete léck of devotion to duty and acfed in-g mannef
unbecoming of a Goverﬁme;t,servant thereby violating Rule 3
(1)(ii) and 3(1)(iii) of the ccs(cOAduct) Rules, 1964. One

K Sasisekharan Nair Qaé appointed enquiry authority, who
issued a-notice'dated 20.6.1986 informing the applicant that
the enquiry was posted to 30.6.1986.  Uhila so by memo dated
é8.8.1986, Government of India appointed Senior Superintendenﬁ
of Post 0Offices, Ernakulam aé ad hoc disciplinar§ authority

in the place of SPO, Alleppey Diﬁisiqn as it was found that
SP0, Alleppey was louerﬁih;rénk'than the pefsan who appointed
‘the aﬁplicant initially. The ?irst éitting of the‘ééquiry

was held in 30.6.1986. Thereafter ths enquiry was fided tao

i

1.8.1986 for iﬁspectiun of documents., AS'the ap@licant'ués
allegedly laid up and had left India for better medical treat-
-ment, she did not appear to‘participate in the enqguiry. The
enquiry authoriﬁy preceeded with thé enquiry gx-parte and

) %ubmitted a report Pinding the applicant guilfy of the

charge. The disciplinary authority agreed with the findings

e
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ofthe enquiry authority held . the charge provéd énd by.
the impugqed-order'at Annexure#i&lremovgd the applicant from .
service with immediate effect. Thenépplicant filed an appeal

.

to the Post Master General, Ke?ala. The Director General of
Postal Services, Cochin by the impggned ofder at Annexure-U%
"dismissed the appeal confirming the Annexdre~IU'Drde%. The
applicant haé challenged the Annexdrz-IV and VI orders.on the
ground thdt’the authority who issued the charge memo ugs not
competent to initiate procéedings,;ﬁhatthé'charge against the
applicént did not constitute a misconduct}that tée charge

was not established by legal evidence, that~ﬁhe action of

the discip;inary authofity is vitiatsed since the applicant
was not given a copy aof the enquiry.o??icer's report be?oré
the punishment order was passed, that the appellate auiﬁority
did not Conéider the appeal invaccordanbe.ﬁith the prccédure »
‘laid dawn by rules and that the authorities did not consider

.. ing | | . . , _
the mitigat-"circumstances while ordering to remove the

applicant from service.

3. In the caunter afﬁidavit Piled on beﬁal?'DF:
respandents 1 to 4, it has beeh cqnteﬁded that the enquiry
has bsen properly and validly held, thgt the.éharge against
lﬁhe applicant was established by legal evidence, fhatAthe
enquiry officer was right in proceeding, with the enguiry
ex-parte as the épplicant did not qaoperate with the enguiry
authority, that the person who issued charge sheet uaé |
competeét to do éo and that a co .*DP the enquiry report

.
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need be fPurnished to the applicant only with the punishment

order and that there is abscolutely no merit in the contentions

raised in the application.

4. Je have caré?ully goﬁe through the documents produced
»on'either side ana have heard the learned counssel for both the
parties in detail. It has been conteﬂﬂed in the application
that the Superintendent of Post Offices uho-iséueq the charge
memo being lower in rank than the Senior Supérintendent of
_Post Offices uho passed the order of removal; the charée

memo is in;cmpateht and therefore the entire proceedings
based ' on the charge mémo is vitiated. " According to sub

Rule 2 of Rule 13 of the Ccs(ccA) Rules, a disciplinary
authority competentlto impose any of the minor penalties
mentianéd ih Rule 11 may ijstitﬁte disciplinary proceedings
against‘any Government servant for the_impositianAof any of
the majoor penaltiss also notwithstanding ﬁhé ?act that such
aUthority is not competent under the rules to impose any of
éuch penalties. Therefore‘the contentimh of the applicant
that'bécause the memo of cﬁarga as issued by an authority
not compkent to impose a penaity of removal from service the
further procsadihgs on the basis of the charge ‘sheat has to
be held to be illegal has absolutely nolmerit. It was also
argued on the side of the applicant that fhe appoingﬁﬁpad hoc
disciplinary auﬁhority byvthe President in this case.is

irregular. As per the provisions of Rule 12 of the CCs(CcA)

r/.
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Rules, the Presidait is competent to émpouer any authority by a
g@ngral ar special ordef to acﬁ as disciplinary authority.
anegure—ll order appointing the Senior Superinteﬁdent of
Post DPfices, Erﬁakulam as diSciplinary»authdrity'by President

!

vas issued in terms of the provisions of Rule 12 of the CCS
, : that ‘ . ’

(CCA) Rules. Therefore ue findéti;re is no irregularity in
the appointment of the ad haoc disciplinary authority also.
The learned counsel for the applicant argued that tﬁe disci~
pnlinary proéeedings werse held-ex,parta'mhile thé-applicant was
laid up and was under going treatment and that there?are the
actionvtaken by the enquiry aqthority has to be h;ld to be
illegal and against principlas of natural qutica. From the
recards\it igkviaent that the appliéant did notvappear to
pafticipate in the enqguiry inépite of the notice of posting .
of the enquiry. Exhbt.R1 is a. true cnhy of the daily order
sheet ;élating to fhe proceedings of.the enguiry. It is seen
from Ext.R1 that the proceedings'uare held ex parte and the
uitnessesvuere examined in‘thé absence of.the applicant only
_ becauée inspite'of notiée, the applicant did not apﬁea; to
take part in the proceedings. The applicant‘uas also.not
present Por guestioning .. - since the notice isaﬁed to ﬁer

‘ - had

:ugﬁq)/z returned with the endorsement that she/left India,
S50 even after the commencemént'oF the enquiry, the applicant
had without informing the ehquiry authority left Igdia and
has voluntarily qissociéted herself uith the enquiry. In

thesecircumstances, we are not in a position te find that
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there has beeﬁvany irregalarity in the gnquinﬁ)n??icer's
proceeding‘uﬁthvthe enquiry KKXXXXXX.. @x partes because since
the applicant did not cooperate with the enquiry the only
possible uayvfor the enquiry authority was to procead'uith
“the enquiry and to complete the same ex parte. So there is
- absolutely no merit in the complaint raised against the manner
in which the snquiry was held. As—the egidénce is only oné
way which is unchallangad; it cénnot be said that the finding
of the enquiry officer is petveréé. The cqntentibn'of thé
.épplicant that tﬁe ailegad imputations did hot amount ﬁo é
misconduct also is nop convincing because unauthorised'abseﬁce
Prom duty  131 de?initely a manifestat;on of léck of devotion
that '

to duty and therefore it cannot be said/it does not amount to

a misconduct. .

Se. : ~ The learned counsel for‘the applicant at last argued
that even if it is heid that the ex parte enquiry and the
finding are jdstifiable, tﬁe action of the disciplinafy aﬁtho—'
rity'in praceéding ta decide the quéétion of applicanp's guilt
without giving the applicant a copy of the E.D's’report and
an-ﬁpportunity to ﬁaintﬁout'tge’infirmitmsiﬁ the report and

2t

to disabuse . . the mind of the disciplinary authority plsadingd

that the evidence did not uarrant‘a Pinding that she is guilty

- to : '
amountgsigpﬁial of reasonable opportunity and that therefore

as has been held by'thevFull Bench of the Tribunal in Premnath

K Sharma's case, the impugned order at Annexure-IU has to be

) !

.Q?..Q



-7

held to be unsﬁstainable. This argument has greét ?orée.

It has been held by a Full éench of the-Iriﬁunal-in Premnath
'K Shrma V. Union 'o.ﬁ India (1988(6) ATC, 904) that the non-
supply.b? a copy of the enquiry‘authorities.reﬁért and degial
’of an opportunity to represent beFore‘the.disciplihary autho-
‘rify procesded to decide the question whether fhe delinquent
'is guilty or not amounts to viclation of princiﬁles of

naturai justice, Though the Supreme Court in the SLP filed
against the decisién,in Premnath K Sharma's'case stayed the
- aperation of the ordef’in that.caSe, the pr;nciple enunciafed
in thatvdecisidn is still bindi@g. Therefore ws ares of the
view that the Ahnegurb-iu order of tha disc;plinary authority
made without giving the épplicahﬁ a cbpy of the EU's"fegort

: : - ' the

and an opportunity to represent is vielatian aﬁ/principles

of natural justice and is therefore null and void. The
appellate order Ahnéxufe—VI~élso does not recti?y the arror

of lau committéd in Annexure—iv order. For these reasons

 the iméugned ordersvat'ﬁnnexure-lv andvUI'are liable to be

set asida, Injvieu of the fact that the Annexﬁrenlv order
of\removal of the'épplican; from servi;e is Gitiated for

the reasons mentioned abéve the apblicant will have to be
ordered to be reinstated\in,éervice. Bﬁt ﬁéking into account
af t’he case especially that the applicant left India without
‘inﬁorming the enguiry authority and the éiéCiblinary authority,
 ue are of the vieu that»%he applicéntvuill»not be entitlad

to any back wages. e are cqnvinced that the interest of

-

e
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justice will be met if the respondents are directed to
reinstate the applicant ih service and to re-start the

disciplinary"proceedings if so advised from the stage after

the receipt of the enquiry officer's report by the discipli-

nary authority. It will be open for the respondents to

place the applicant under suspension and to continue the

proceedings from that stage.

6. In the result the application is allouwed ip part,

The impugned order Annéxure~1ﬁ and Vi are set asids. The
feéponden;s are directed to reinstate the applicant in service
Fofthwith. The applicént will not bé entitled to‘aﬁy Eack
uagag.v The respondents éra af»libe;ty.to restafﬁ fhe‘disci-

plinary proceedings against the applicant if so advised to do

.so from the stage of receipt of the enquiry report by the

disciplinmary authority and if they decide to do sa, the

t

respdndents are also directed to furnish the applicant with

a copy of the enquiry officer's report in full, if it has not

.already been supﬁlied to her sven nou, to give her an

opportUnity to make a representation and then to proceed

‘to decide the gquestion of the guilt of the applicant and tao

complete the disciplinary proceedings within a period of

thres months from the date of communication of this order.

: A
rder as to costs.

S

There will be no
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